https://live.barcap.com/go/NYF/flex/equity/EquityChart.jsp?ticker=6972459&legend=China%20Resources%20Enterprise,%20Ltd.&shortlegend=0291.HK&currency=HKD&enddate=20150618&begindate=20140618&userId=larkeyje&appName=RPS�
http://www.hibor.com.cn/

Barclays | China Resources Enterprise, Ltd.

18 June 2015 2

Asia ex-Japan Staples Industry View: NEUTRAL

China Resources Enterprise, Ltd. (0291.HK) Stock Rating: EQUAL WEIGHT

Income statement (HKDmn) 2014A 2015E 2016E 2017E CAGR  Price (18-Jun-2015) HKD 25.80
Price Target HKD 24.00
Why Equal Weight? We have an EW rating on the
stock as the shares are trading close to our PT of
HK$24.0, derived by applying 30x forward P/E to the
company's beer business.

Upside case HKD 28.80
Key upside risks include faster-than-expected
transaction completion, as well as better-than-
expected growth in beer with its acquisition of
Kingway and JV partnership with Kirin. This case
assumes earnings are 20% above our current
forecasts.

Downside case HKD 19.20
Key downside risks include delay in transaction
completion and a worsening competitive landscape
for beer, commodity cost and wage inflation. Our
downside case assumes earnings being 20% below
current projections.

Upside/Downside scenarios

Revenue 168,864 193,513 215,670 238,440 12.2%
EBITDA 7,278 7,995 9,212 10,382 12.6%
EBIT 2,431 2,848 3,765 4,635 24.0%
Pre-tax income 1,841 2,109 3,021 3,885 28.3%
Net income -794 850 1,374 1,866 N/A
EPS (reported) (HKD) -0.33 0.35 0.57 0.77 N/A
Diluted shares (mn) 2,410 2,410 2,410 2,410 0.0%
DPS (HKD) 0.27 0.14 0.23 0.31 4.6%

Margin and return data Average
EBITDA margin (%) 4.3 4.1 4.3 4.4 4.3
EBIT margin (%) 1.4 1.5 1.7 1.9 1.7
Pre-tax margin (%) 1.1 1.1 1.4 1.6 1.3
Net margin (%) -0.5 0.4 0.6 0.8 0.3
ROIC (%) 1.4 5.4 6.2 6.8 4.9
ROA (%) 0.7 2.8 3.2 3.4 2.5
ROE (%) -1.3 1.2 2.0 2.6 1.1

Balance sheet and cash flow (HKDmn) CAGR
Tangible fixed assets 56,302 47,487 48,040 48,293 -5.0%
Intangible fixed assets 23,364 23,364 23,364 23,364 0.0%
Cash and equivalents 20,647 23,221 27,208 29,607 12.8%
Total assets 181,364 186,595 197,484 206,691 4.5%
Short and long-term debt 28,897 28,897 28,897 28,897 0.0%
Net debt/(funds) 8,250 5,676 1,689 -710 N/A
Other long-term liabilities 3,270 3,270 3,270 3,270 0.0%
Total liabilities 111,741 116,369 125,665 135,345 6.6%
Shareholders' equity 69,623 70,226 71,819 71,346 0.8%
Change in working capital 4,147 -7,126 2,615 2,737 -12.9%
Cash flow from operations 9,263 -347 10,327 11,358 7.0%
Capital expenditure -6,000 -6,000 -6,000 -6,000 N/A
Free cash flow 3,263 -6,347 4,327 5,358 18.0%

Valuation and leverage metrics Average
P/E (reported) (x) N/A 73.1 45.3 33.3 50.6
EV/EBITDA (x) 9.7 8.5 7.0 6.0 7.8
Equity FCF yield (%) 5.2 -10.2 7.0 8.6 2.7
EV/sales (x) 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3
P/BV (x) 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.3 1.3
Dividend yield (%) 1.0 0.5 0.9 1.2 0.9
Total debt/capital (%) 29.3 29.2 28.7 28.8 29.0
Net debt/EBITDA (x) 1.1 0.7 0.2 -0.1 0.5

Selected operating metrics
Retail revenue growth (%) 15.1 15.0 10.6 9.2
Beer revenue growth (%) 4.5 11.2 11.2 11.2
Water revenue growth (%) 35.4 22.4 17.3 17.3
Food revenue growth (%) 36.6 13.0 13.0 13.0
Effective tax rate (%) 84.2 36.0 36.0 36.0
Capex/sales (%) 3.6 3.1 2.8 2.5
Number of hypermarkets 678.0 691.0 761.0 821.0

Source: Company data, Barclays Research
Note: FY End Dec

https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/composite/GER_COMPANY?ticker=0291.HK�
http://www.hibor.com.cn/

Barclays | China Resources Enterprise, Ltd.

18 June 2015 3

Revised proposal on CRE’s non-beer assets disposal
On 15 June 2015, CRE received a revised binding proposal from its parent company, CRH,
regarding the disposal of CRE’s non-beer assets. The revised proposal is a follow-up on
CRH’s original proposal announced on 21 April 2015.

First, the total consideration of CRE’s non-beer (including Retail, Beverage and Food) assets
will increase from HK$28bn to HK$30mn with reference to CRH’s updated view of the value
of these businesses. This amount will be payable in cash at HK$14.6bn, and the balance will
be by way of a promissory note. As a result, the special dividend to shareholders will rise